2/ Ablout Rs. 100/i.L-usehold from years 4 to 8 for :helter, we.nterirg trough, etc. Total of 250,000 houaeholds (Annex 3 Table 1).

PhSasing of DCS is shown in Annex 3, Tabla 4, and operatire coets fcr a typical DCS are given in Annex 3, Table 5.

lExcluding miLk procuremert and taxe(, at, 10%. See Annex 4 Table 5 for 1 silk plant. There are 5 plants in the Project.
/ Includirg cost of ingredients and excluding taxes--See Annex 4 Table 6 for all 5 feed ills.c

6/ Taxes (@;§ 1%) are excluded fromn cos te g-iven in Anr,rx 4 fable 7, which is fcr or.e Union.
/ Corporation operating costs are given in .rnex 5 Table 2; iO% taxes are excluded,

8/ Annex 5 Table 4.
M/ Market price fcr green, fodder is about 12pAcg in the project villages and this includes the cost of labor. 2 kg fodder per litre of milk is required.

10/ Incremental procuction after year in is not inrluderi.
l/ The incremental value of the proje .5 henu An a- resault of crossbreelSiri awd the 10% increase in the herd size 4 Rs. 3,000/hd for replacement by

crossbred and 'is. 4,0(s0/hd. for tne inrr-aso, Surplus male calves ard heifers are not included.

MNNE 8

INDIA

RAJASTHAN DAIRY DEVELOPMENT PROJEBT

Economic Rate of' Return: Sensitivity Analysis

Economic Rate of Return Assuming that L

COSTS ARE .... BENEFITS ARE

Standard -10% -15%

Standard 31-o 26.5 24.0

+ 10% 27.0 22.5 20.0

+ 15% 25.0 20.5 18.0

I 11 D I A

bAJASTHAN DAIRY DEVEWL0MENT PROJECT

rn Oat. ,,f O.tmwe, tMS ti44t. t.w MA FP-a, onn

---------------- _-_----_---------------_________----_-------------------------- T e a r a ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- _---______________________

1 2 2 k _ 7 2 i. U 3-2 1U

Increental Inveatnt 31,860 66,775 12,170 25,325 17,295 23,720 5,000 5,000 -

Additional Training - - - - - 3,480 3,480 3,480 3,480 3,480 -

Incremental OPerstin, Costs

' 21680 3,710 6,250 9,170 12,170 13,310 14,560 15,700 16,440 16,890 16,890 16,890 16,890 16,890 16,890

Union Yilk Plants 3,350 5,910 17,600 25,800 35,900 44,600 49,300 54,000 55,300 57,100 63,900 70,300 77,170 81,750 81,750

Union FPed Miflle - - 11,500 20,300 30,300 41,600 52,000 58,800 60,800 63,800 75,000 85,300 96,300 104,000 104,000

Union Serrie 2' 3,875 5,400 7,200 8,900 10,450 12,250 32,250 12,250 12,250 12,250 12,250 32,250 12,250 12,250 12,250

Corporation & 445 650 690 690 690 690 690 690 690 680 670 670 670 670 670

3871 & UtAH /' ,>900 1,310 1,780 2,060 2,210 2,210 2,210 2,210 2,210 2,210 2,210 2,210 2,210 2,210 2,210

Fodder Production - 310 1,250 4,350 9,100 17,700 26,9(o 38,700 51,700 65,000 78,400 91, 00 104,900 114,000 114,000

10,250 iy~~ 1 7,290 71,270 100,820 1 157032,360 15771 -!WXo 199,390 217930 249,30 20 310,390 331,700 331,700

Incremental Benefits

Mil3k Production 0 Es. 1.50/literS! - 1,900 11,130 27,200 57,400 106,400 168,450 242,350 323,500 406,500 489,700 570,700 654,400 712,000 712,000

Residual Herd Value 6/ 950,000

Net Benefits (42,110) (82,165) (47,310) (69,395) (60,715) (53,160) 2,060 51,660 320,630 185,090 240,380 291,880 344,010 380,230 1,330,230

Economdc Rate of Rotors - 24.5%

The timing and amount of inrestments (except training) is asosued unchanged. Training activity is continued at the intensive level for 5 additional years.

DCS are implemented snd apening costs incurred at the previous level. However, it in assumed that oniy 50% yield t4e hAM projected benfits stile the balance 50% yield none at all for first five years after implexentation.

5/ 30% of costs on Annex 8 Table 1 ara fixed, and the balance 70% are directly proportional to milk handled; for feed mill, only 10% of correaponding costs on Table 1 are fixed and the

balance 90% are directly proportional to silk handled. (See paragraph 5 of Annex 8). Full 100% of the coot of fodder is directly proportional to incremental milk production.